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them printed in the private sector also. We have just placed an order to print five crore inland letter forms with the private sector.

*458. [The questioner {Shri A. G.
Kulkarni) was absent. For answer vide cols.
3307-3308 infra.]

*459. [The questioner (Shri M. M. Dharia) was absent. For answer, vide col. 3308 infra.]

CASES PENDING WITH INCOME-TAX

APPELLATE TRIBUNALS

*460. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :
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to Questions 3290
not finally decided year-wise during these five years ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI MOHAMMAD
YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) and (b) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

(c) and (d) Information is being collected and will be laid en the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) On the 1st November, 1967, the number of cases pending before the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal was as under

(a) the number of appellant eases pending Number of (Bench-wise) with Income-tax Appellate Bench casgs Tribunals ; pending

(b) the number of cases disposed of Bombay Benches (4) 14,767 annually during the last five years Bench-wise Delhi Benches (3) 7,310
5 Calcutta Benches (3) 13,944

(c) the date of the oldest cases pending ; Madras Benches (2) 5,764 and Allahabad Bench (1) " 3,248

(d) the number of cases heard, but Hyderabad Bench (1) 3472

) Patna Bench (1) 3,824

(b) the number of cases disposed of

s Number of cases disposed
Bench T -
- .o 1962-63  1963-6¢  1964-65 1965-66  1966-G7
Bombay Benches . ., . 4,349 4,164 4,518 4,615 4,527
IS "

Delhi Benches . . . 3.87t 4,012 3,581 3,413 4,373
Calcutta Benches 2,595 2,276 1,954 2,638 3,263
Madras Benches .0 1,841 1,931 1,773 1,738 1,868
Allababad Bench - . * 1,400 3488 -Tgee 1,368 1,331
Hyderabad Bench oty 1,238 1,258 1,149 1,459 1,469

Patna Bench v e een LAG3 1,543 1,303 1,417 1,408

st arTo dto @& : W WAT St
ag aqwem s oaw (d) ¥ 97
qet M ¢ fF el 389 w1 & 9T
9% ZUE, A1 T AAW H T A
3 A1 2 wafs ok g o
i, quAr arfE gEr ¢ @Y A

275 R. 8./67

A H A AE AAT WA § A FEr
g7

T A9 ¥ 14,767, FAFAT R
13,944 #47 92 gud o9 f 0w O
# 4,500 & =it 9@ fraelsy @M%


3291

g &, o aw® ¥ w07 v I =w
AT E | A FEm A d g
T oA @ g7

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Madam. the question is regarding the oldest case pending.
There are about fifteen Benches of Income-tax Appellate Tribunals distributed in various centres. After the question was received we wrote to the Chairmen of the L.T.A.T ie, Incomet-ax Appellate Tribunals, to tell us the date of the oldest case pending. The Chairman has to address all the different Benches at the Centres and the information has not yet been received up-to-date. I have no objection to placing the information on the Table of the House.

! AR o GaM : A FHL FTEAT
T G AE AT AT T 14,000
BT A ¥ W AR 4,000 FT R

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : As for part
(b) of the question, the same applies. There are six or seven different Centres, and fifteen
Benches.

Oral Answers

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, from the statement given by the hon. Minister it is seen that in Bombay something like 14,767 cases are pending and in Calcutta some 13,944 cases are pending. Since the number of cases which are not disposed of run to thousands, may I ask the hon. Minister whether he is considering any proposal to increase the strength of these Income-tax Appellate Tribunals so that these cases may be disposed of in time ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON
question is being considered, Madam.
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SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: I have not collected that informatkn, Madam, as to who, the appellants and respondents, are in the various cases pending. Obviously the strength of the Tribunals will have to be increased in order to cope with the increasing number of cases.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN: In view of the fact that the number of cases is increasing and in order to cope with the large number of pending cases, will the Government be pleased to consider the constituting of a Bencli of the Appellate Tribunal for each State separately ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : That is also being considered. Madam.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE : Madam, in the context of this disclosure that so many thousands of cases are now pending in the different States and in view of this lag in the disposal of these cases as far as the Appellate Tribunals are concerned, will the hon.
Minister say if there is something wrong with regard to the recruitment of the members of these Benches ? Will he assure the House that the persons who are recruited to these Appellate Benches are competent to deal, in an expeditious manner, with the cases that come up before them.?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: Madam, I have absolutely no doubt regarding the competency of the members selected to fill these posts. This is not due to any incapacity on the part of individual members of the Tribunals that there is such a large pendency.

DEMANDS OF SUGARCANE GROWERS

*461. DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI
TALWAR: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received reports that the sugarcane

